2028 2.09 %  2.13  % 2.13 % 0.67 %  1.43  % 1.88 % 10.57 %  8.98  % 7.67 %

Sensitivity to macroeconomic scenarios

A sensitivity exercise has been carried out on the expected losses due to variations in the key hypotheses as they are the ones that
introduce the greatest uncertainty in estimating such losses. As a first step, GDP and the House Price Index have been identified as
the most relevant variables. These variables have been subjected to shocks of +/- 100 bps in their entire window with impact of the
macro models. Independent sensitivities have been assessed, under the assumption of assigning a 100% probability to each
determined scenario with these independent shocks.

Variation in expected loss is determined both by re-staging (that is: in worse scenarios due to the recognition of lifetime credit losses
for additional operations that are transferred to stage 2 from stage 1 where 12 months of losses are valued: or vice versa in
improvement scenarios) as well as variations in the collective risk parameters (PD and LGD) of each financial instrument due to the
changes defined in the macroeconomic forecasts of the scenario. The variation in the expected loss and the main portfolios is shown
below:

Expected loss variation as of December 31, 2024
GDP Total Portfolio Companies Retail
-100pb 28 8 20

+100pb (26) (8) (18)

Housing price
-100pb 28

+100pb (27)

Expected loss variation as of December 31, 2023
GDP Total Portfolio Companies Retail
-100pb 61 14 47

+100pb (58) (13) (45)

Housing price
-100pb 32

+100pb (32)

Additional adjustments to expected loss measurement

The Bank periodically reviews its individual estimates and its models for the collective estimate of expected losses as well as the effect
of macroeconomic scenarios on them. In addition, the Bank may supplement such expected losses to account for the effects that
may not be included, either by considering additional risk factors, or by the incorporation of sectorial particularities or particularities
that may affect a set of operations or borrowers, following a formal internal approval process established for this purpose, including